

CNR No.:DLNT01-018410-2024  
SC No. 822/2024  
STATE Vs. Sheikh Shahjad  
FIR No. 446/2024  
PS Mahendra Park  
U/s: 309 (6)/311/309(4)/3(5) BNSS

20.12.2024

**(Fresh charge-sheet received by way of assignment.It  
be checked and registered as per rules)**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.  
Accused Sheikh Shahjad produced from J/C.  
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy CLADC for accused.

Accused submits that he has no financial capacity to  
engage any private counsel and requests for providing free legal  
aid.

Submissions Heard.

Let free legal aid be provided to him as per rules.

It is orally submitted by accused that he was  
admitted to bail vide order dated 06.11.2024 passed by the Court  
of Ld. ACJM, North-District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, on furnishing  
personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/-. It is  
further submitted that he has not been able to furnish the surety  
bond for a sum of Rs.20,000/- as he belongs to economically  
weaker section of the society and requests for reduction of  
amount of surety bond.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case  
and in the interest of justice, the amount of surety bond is  
reduced from Rs.20,000/- to Rs.10,000/-. Rest of the conditions  
shall remain same.

.....Contd2/-

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on  
**10.03.2025.**

IO concerned be called in person for clarifications  
with respect to the offence punishable under section 311 BNS for  
NDOH.

**(Sushil Kumar)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**  
**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**20.12.2024 <sup>(R)</sup>**